# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| Voltronics Corporation | 05/25/2004     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | DLT Acquisition, Inc.   |
|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 100 Ford Road           |
| Internal Address: | Denville Technical Park |
| City:             | Denville                |
| State/Country:    | NEW JERSEY              |
| Postal Code:      | 07834                   |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5229911 |
| Patent Number: | 6498712 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (607)256-3628

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 607-256-2000

Email: brown@bpmlegal.com
Correspondent Name: Brown & Michaels PC
Address Line 1: 118 N. Tioga Street
Address Line 2: 400 M&T Bank Building
Address Line 4: Ithaca, NEW YORK 14850

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael F. Brown

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=assignment patents#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 014653 FRAME: 0727

500000321

P \$80.00 52

## ASSIGNMENT OF ISSUED US PATENTS

In consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration:

Voltronics Corporation, (a New Jersey Corporation) having offices at 100 Ford Road, Denville Technical Park, Denville, New Jersey (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns and transfers its entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the two below-listed issued U.S. Patents, and any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country, and any reissue or re-examination thereof to DLT Acquisition, Inc. (a New Jersey Corporation), having offices at 100 Ford Road, Denville Technical Park, Denville, New Jersey, its successors and assigns (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE").

The patents transferred hereby are:

Patent No. 5,229,911, granted 20 July 1993, "Variable Trimmer Capacitor"

Patent No. 6,498,712, granted 24 December 2002, "Variable Capacitor"

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants with said ASSIGNEE that no assignment, grant, or mortgage affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and

Upon written request of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits reasonably required to assist ASSIGNEE in maintaining, issuing and enforcing said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Voltronics Corporation

Scott Newman, President

Date: May 25, 2004

1 of 1

PATENT

REEL: 014653 FRAME: 0728